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Dear Mr Cheong, 
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Department of Planning 
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S, canning Room 

MP SSD-4964 
NCA/2/2012 
Kate Lafferty 
9806 5393 
9806 5901 

22 May 2013 

Subject: Environmental Assessment Public Exhibition 
Veolia Materials Recycling Project — 37 Grand Avenue, Camellia 

I refer to the public exhibition of the above Development Application seeking 
approval for the following: 

• a material recycling facility capable of processing up to 200,000 tonnes of 
non-putrescible general solid waste per annum, consisting primarily of dry 
waste from the commercial and industrial sector, for reuse in secondary 
markets; and 

• the construction of a new enclosed building to house processing equipment 
and other ancillary infrastructure. 

Council considered the proposed development at its meeting on 22 April 2013 and 
resolved at that meeting to raise a strong objection to the development application 
on the following basis:- 

1. Pollution, especially smell, noise and dust pollution. 

Concern is raised that the odour and noise pollution from the proposal would 
unacceptably impact on surrounding businesses and residential properties in the 
wider area. The odour and noise issues are likely to adversely effect the amenity of 
the area and discourage other more appropriate businesses from locating in this 
desirably located precinct 

2. Traffic congestion at the entrance to the peninsula. 

There are currently significant issues with the capacity of the Grand Avenue Bridge 
to cope with existing volumes of traffic in the area. This development that will 
generate significant traffic volumes should not proceed until either the Grand Avenue 
Bridge is expanded with appropriate lane widening also occurring at the intersection 
of James Ruse Drive or a link road from the end of Grand Avenue to the Olympic 
precinct provided. 
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J e S l i  n i e  r o z u m i e s z  t r e S c i  n i n i e j s z e g o  pisma, 

z a d z w o n  d o  T e l e f o n i c z n e g o  B i u r a  Ttumaczy 

( T e l e p h o n e  I n t e r p r e t e r  S e r v i c e )  p o d  n u m e r  1 3 1  4 5 0  i 

p o p r o S  o t e l e f o n i c z n e  s k o n t a k t o w a n i e  SiQ W Twoim 

i m i e n i u  z R a d a  M i e j s k a  p o d  n u m e r e m  9 8 0 6  5050. 

G o d z i n y  u r z g d o w a n i a :  0 8 . 3 0 - 1 6 . 3 0  o d  poniedziatku 

d o  piatku. 

SPANISH 
S i  U d .  n o  e n t i e n d e  e s t a  c a r t a ,  p o r  f a v o r  I l a m e  al 

S e r v i c i o  T e l e f o n i c o  d e  I n t e r p r e t e s  ( 1 3 1  4 5 0 )  y pidales 

q u e  I l a m e n  a l a  M u n i c i p a l i d a d  ( C o u n c i l )  al 

9 8 0 6  5 0 5 0 .  L a s  h o r a s  d e  o f i c i n a  s o n  d e  8 : 3 0  a m  a 
4 : 3 0  p m ,  d e  l u n e s  a viernes. 

TAGALOG K u n g  

h i n d i  n i n y o  m a u n a w a a n  a n g  l i h a m  n a  ito, 

t a w a g a n  l a m a n g  a n g  T e l e p h o n e  l n t e r p e r e t e r  Service 

( 1 3 1  4 5 0 )  a t  m a k i u s a p  n a  m a k i p a g - a l a m  s i l a  sa 
K o n s e h o  p a r a  s a  i n y o n g  k a p a k a n a n  ( 9 8 0 6  5050). 

O a t s  n g  t r a b a h o  8 . 3 0  n . u .  h a n g g a n g  4 . 3 0  n . h . ,  Lunes 

h a n g g a n g  Biyernes. 

TURKISH B u  

m e k t u b u  a n l a y a m a z s a n i z ,  W e n  Telefonla 

T e r c u m e  S e r v i s i ' n e  (131 4 5 0 )  t e l e f o n  e d e r e k ,  Belediye 

i l e  ( 9 8 0 6  5 0 5 0 )  i l i s k i y e  g e g m e l e r i n i  i s t e y i n i z .  call§ma 

s a a t l e r i  P a z a r t e s i  — C u m a  g l i n t e d  a r a s i n d a  saat 
s a b a h  8 . 3 0 ' d a n  a g " l e d e n  s o n r a  4 . 3 0 ' a  Kadardir. 
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Ngu vi k h o n g  h i g u  t h u '  n a y ,  x i n  d i g n  thoai 
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National Relay Number: 133 677 
Callers who are deaf or have a hearing impairment or speech/communication impairment may 
call through the National Relay Service using modem or textphone (TTY) by dialling 133 677 and 
quoting Parramatta City Council's Customer Service Number, 9806 5050. 



3. The development may result in an adverse impact to Council's future study on 
the Camellia Precinct. 

Given the sites central location within Sydney and its proximity to the Parramatta 
CBD, Council is currently at the preliminary stages of considering allowing the area 
to be utilised as a business park, that would allow campus style commercial 
developments similar to those at North Ryde or within the Norwest Business Park. 
This industrial use would be incompatible with this vision. 

In addition to the above, concerns are also raised with respect to the following 
matters: 

• Floodplain risk management and stormwater conveyance 
• Landscaping 
• Road restoration works on Grand Avenue. 

These issues are discussed in further detail below. 

Catchment Management & Stormwater Conveyance 

Council's flood map shows that the property lies within the 100 year floodplain of the 
Parramatta River. 

Flood Levels & Hydraulic Hazard 

Lower Parramatta River flood levels show the following: 

CH 6387 Flood Levels upstream of the upstream boundary of No. 37 Grand Avenue 20 

year ARI 3.13m AHD 
100 year ARI 3.67m AHD 
PMF 6.12m AHD 

CH 6598 Flood Levels downstream of the downstream boundary of No. 37 Grand Avenue 
20 

year ARI 3.04m AHD 
100 year ARI 3.57m AHD 
PMF 6.00m AHD 

The associated flood inundation map shows that the whole of the property is 
inundated in the 100 year event. 

The hydraulic hazard map shows that almost all of the property lies within the Low 
Hydraulic Hazard zone. Only a small area immediately adjacent to the river — and 
seemingly beyond the area that will be occupied by the proposed building works — 
lies within the High Hydraulic Hazard zone. 



1. Relevant Project Information used for this review 

The following information was downloaded from the Department of Planning's Major 
Projects website: 

(a) The Director-General's Requirements (DGRs) for SSD-4964 as set out in a 
NSW Planning & Infrastructure letter dated 17 February 2012; and 

(b) The Camellia Recycling Centre Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) report 
prepared by CH2MHILL and dated February 2013. 

2. Review of February 2012 DGRs 

Matters regarding stormwater and flooding are covered under the heading of Soil & 
Water (as a sub-heading under Key Issues) as follows: 

• "The proposed stormwater management system"; and 
• "Consideration of the ....flooding....impacts of the development." 

Hence it follows that the DGRs only address stormwater and flood issues in a very 
generic way. 

3. Review of February 2013 EIS Report 

3.1 Relevant Sections of the Report 

Stormwater and flood matters are dealt with in the following sections of the report: 

• Under the sub-heading of Hydrology and Flooding within the Executive 
Summary; 

• Reference is made to Council's Local Floodplain Risk Management Policy 
2006 within Sub-section 3.5.9; and 

• Stormwater, flooding and other water-related matters are dealt with under 
Section 7.8 Hydrology. 

3.2 Review of Floodplain Risk Management Analysis 

In both the Executive Summary and Section 7.8, the report "suggests" that the 
existing kerb bounding the site along the Parramatta River is higher than the 100 
year ARI flood level and hence it is asserted that the site is not expected to be 
affected by Parramatta River flooding for events up to and including the 100 year 
event. The Executive Summary then refers to the implementation of the 
recommended mitigation measures will likely result in minimal changes in flood 
levels, flood flows and velocities and hence "it is not expected that the risk to human 
life would be increased as a result of the proposed development". 

In Sub-section 3.5.9 the report lists most of the underlying principles of Council's 
Local Floodplain Risk Management Policy 2006 and then states how Section 7.8 
details how the proposal addresses those principles. 



3.2.1 Assessment of Precinct given Council's Local Floodplain Risk Management 
Policy 

The report identifies that as a resource recovery facility, the proposal can be 
considered to be a Commercial or Industrial development and that it lies within a 
medium flood risk precinct. (We concur with all those assessments, noting in 
particular that Figure 7-2 of the 2005 Lower Parramatta River Floodplain Risk 
Management Study report defines the major portion of the site which is occupied by 
the proposed works as being within the Medium Flood Risk Precinct.) 

The report then states that "the relevant development controls... would be applied to 
the design of the Proposal, where possible" and then directs the reader to Section 
7.8 for more details. 

3.2.2 Flood Proneness Assessment 

In sub-section 7.8.1, the report states that the interpolated 100 year flood level for 
the site has been determined to be RL 3.63m AHD (and we agree with that 
determination). The report goes on to say that the kerb that runs along the boundary 
of the site with the Parramatta River has top levels which vary between 3.67m and 
3.86m and hence it considers that the existing kerb would prevent ingress of 
floodwaters from the river for events up to and including the 100 year flood event. 
They consider that the Council flood mapping — which shows all of the property being 
inundated in the 100 year event — is "based on topographical data that does not 
include these kerb levels and therefore could overestimate the impact of the 100 
year ARI flood event on the site". (However we note that the site has ground levels 
that are quite significantly lower than RL 3.7m and is drained by two stormwater pipe 
systems which discharge their flows to the river. The plan showing those details 
(reference Figure 5.4 of the EIS report) does not indicate whether either system has 
a flap valve at its outlet. If there are no such valves it follows that in any river flood 
event up to and including the 100 year event, the floodwaters could enter the site 
through back-flooding up the pipe systems. It is also noted that the report refers to 
two isolation valves (located on the larger of the two pipe systems) which are 
designed to limit/prevent contaminated water from leaving that part of the site. 
Possibly both valves could be manually operated in times of impending river flood so 
as to limit the backflow potential (whilst also noting that such closure of the pipe 
system would prevent any site runoff during that time of likely heavy rain from 
leaving the site and hence result in unintended ponding within the site) but it is 
unknown whether the site has any such procedure in place. Given the above 
description, it is our conclusion that the height of the kerb at the river frontage end of 
the site would likely have no positive bearing on the site's proneness to inundation 
up to and including the 100 year event. 

Although the report has assessed that the river frontage kerb would act as a levee 
and so preclude any site inundation in the 100 year event it also looks at the 
possibility of "kerb failure" resulting in site inundation. (We concur with the report's 
assessment that the resultant flood inundation regime would correspond to "low 
hazard" conditions.) 



It is noted that the report includes only very brief acknowledgement or examination of 
issues related to floods greater than the 100 year ARI event. 

3.2.3 Climate Change Potential Impacts 

While the report acknowledges that Council is currently examining the potential 
impacts of climate change on flooding and flood levels, it nonetheless goes on to 
state that climate change impacts have already been addressed in Council's Local 
Flood Risk Management Policy by quoting the policy's definition of "freeboard". 

However in response we note that the freeboard definition refers to compensation 
"for uncertainties" and since the current flood modelling will be removing one 
"uncertainty" we recommend that the project formally examine the impacts of climate 
change flood levels when they become available from Council. 

3.2.4 Assessment of Development Controls as per Council's Floodplain Matrix 

While Table 7-15 of the report deals with compliance issues related to each of the 
Objectives and Principles contained in Council's Local Flood Risk Management 
Policy (and as part of this examines some of "Council's prescriptive controls"), the 
report itself makes no reference to Council's Floodplain Matrix and the full suite of 
planning and development controls which would apply to such a development as 
this. This is considered to be a major omission. 

With regard to Table 7-15 we consider that there are a number of errors and/or 
omissions, as follows: 

(a) In response to Objective 2 (and its minimal risk issues), the table states "the 
site provides similar or better flood immunity and access to that of the primary 
access road to the site". While this is true the report fails to acknowledge that 
this situation is actually creating an "island effect" in time of major to 
catastrophic flooding. In other words, the site becomes cut off from potential 
evacuation routes; 

(b) Within its response to Objective 5, the table provides responses to some of 
Council's "prescriptive controls for a medium flood risk precinct". With regard 
to having a minimum floor level being equal or greater than the 100 year flood 
level plus 500mm freeboard, the table states that the floor level may be raised 
to be above the 100 year flood level by 200mm rather than the standard 
500mm. Under this scenario, the floor slab of the building would be 3.83m 
AHD. (It is unclear to a reader of the report as to why the table is not being 
definitive about the proposed floor level.) The table then examines several of 
Council's prescriptive controls related to finished levels for car parking 
spaces/carports and access driveway levels. It states that the driveways and 
carports "would remain at existing levels as the site is not expected to flood 
during the 100 year ARI flood" — hence implying that the prescriptive controls 
do not apply to the project. (However as detailed in Sub-section 3.2.2 of this 
memo, we do not agree with the report's assessment that the works area is 
not subject to inundation in the 100 year ARI event. Additionally we do not 
understand how the table can state that the driveway and carports would 
remain at existing levels given the likelihood of the building floor level being at 
a level of at least RL 3.83m; that is, the driveway, etc levels would presumably 



need to be at least partially raised in order to accommodate vehicular access 
to the main building? The table also states that any raising of carports and 
driveways would exacerbate "localised flooding" of the site but the reasoning 
behind this statement is not documented.); 

(c) Within its response to Objective 7 (and its related risk to life issues), the table 
assumes that "the site would be vacated well before flooding occurs through 
the application of OH&S emergency evacuation procedures". In relation to 
Objective 8 (and related damage to property including motor vehicles), the 
table recognises that there is no flood warning system for the Camellia 
peninsula but then asserts that "there will be adequate time to visually inspect 
rising flood waters and implement evacuation procedures prior to motor 
vehicles being at risk of flooding". (Since the only vehicular route off the 
peninsula is cut quite early in a major flood event (as mapped in the Lower 
Parramatta River Floodplain Risk Management Study), it is considered that 
issues related to site evacuation beyond the site are most unlikely to be easily 
solved.) However it is also noted that in its response to Objective 7, the table 
states how refuge from probable maximum flood inundation would be 
available for on-site persons by them accessing either the elevated 
viewing/access walkway or the second floor of the two storey main office 
building. (We therefore consider that the project provides satisfactory and 
complying flood-time refuge for personnel. Nonetheless, if Council has 
significant concerns with regard to vehicle evacuation issues, it is 
recommended that more information be sought regarding the intended 
strategy for flood evacuation of vehicles.); 

(d) In its response to Principle 1, the table states "there is no loss of flood storage 
at the site...". (However since it is our conclusion that the site is somewhat 
impacted in the 100 year event, we also conclude that the project works will 
result in currently inundated areas of the site being occupied by buildings, etc. 
and therefore there would be some loss of floodplain storage. While that site 
loss would be insignificant in relation to the passage of the 100 year 
Parramatta River flood, it is noted that Council's Floodplain Matrix also calls 
for consideration of "cumulative impacts" and this has not been addressed by 
the report); 

(e) In its response to Principle 2 (re: the potential for broader community flood 
damage costs), the table states "emergency evacuation, including the removal 
of motor vehicles and securing loose materials" would serve to prevent 
"potential debris being transported from the site during extreme flood events 
greater than the 100 year ARI event". Difficulties related to evacuation of 
motor vehicles have already been discussed in (c) above, but it is also unclear 
what "securing of loose materials" implies; 

(f) In its responses to Principles 3, 5 and 6, the table states that "a site 
evacuation plan would be developed for the proposal prior to the 
commencement of its operational phase". This matter (as detailed in (c) 
above) is seen to be of quite critical importance if motor vehicles need to be 
evacuated to a flood free area. It therefore follows that if Council has 
significant concerns with regard to vehicle evacuation issues, it is 
recommended that details regarding the site's evacuation plan be provided at 
an early stage of the approval process rather than at the commencement of 
the operational phase. 



Aside from Table 7-15, sub-section 7.8.4 proposes certain flood-proofing measures. 
Firstly, it proposes raising the river frontage kerb to a top level of RL 4.13m AHD 
which would mean that the kerb would be 500mm higher than the 100 year ARI flood 
level. There are several concerns with this proposal: (i) the report states that this is 
proposed in order to be consistent "with the recommended freeboard in Council's 
LFRMP of 500mm above the 100 year ARI event flood level". Since the kerb is 
proposed to be acting as a levee it is unclear what consistency is being achieved 
with Council's policy, and (ii) for the raised kerb to act as a levee, it follows that the 
river frontage kerb works need to be complimented by other works which would 
serve to exclude all such floodwaters (by also having top levels which correspond to 
the 100 year ARI flood level plus 500mm height) from entering the site. There is no 
discussion of what those complimentary works might consist of; and (iii) if the works 
therefore theoretically exclude 100 year ARI flood plus 500mm water levels from 
entering the site, there is no accompanying discussion of the implications of such 
works on the passage of floods greater than the 100 year ARI event. 

Secondly, having proposed the raised kerb protection scheme, the report sees the 
potential construction of the main building "on a pad that provides 200mm freeboard 
above the 100 year ARI flood level" as "a further flood measure, if required". It 
appears to justify the 200mm freeboard approach by asserting that "200 mm is 
commonly adopted for buildings that are not directly affected by floodwaters". 
Regarding this matter, please refer to our findings presented in (b) above. 

3.3 Review of Stormwater Conveyance Documentation 

In the Executive Summary the report briefly describes the several stormwater pipe 
systems which currently convey the site runoff to the Parramatta River. It goes on to 
say that the proposed development's stormwater "will be managed through kerb and 
guttering around the new CRC building that will connect into the existing central 
outlet". 

Sub-section 7.8.1 (and accompanying Figure 5.4) also provides a general 
description of the current series of pipes draining the site. 

Sub-section 7.8.4 makes reference to the new stormwater works which includes the 
installation of two rainwater tanks (each with a capacity of approx. 50,000L) which 
will collect roofwater from the main building plus two leachate tanks (with a capacity 
of approx. 20,000L) to collect all the water from within the building for treatment and 
disposal offsite. 

The report seeks to demonstrate how there will be minimal trench works given the 
difficulties of working in contaminated soil conditions. Hence the installation of the 
two rainwater tanks plus the use of new kerb and gutter works around the main 
building is seen to serve to significantly reduce (or eliminate?) the need for new 
buried pipe work and hence reduce (or eliminate) the need for trenching to be 
undertaken. 

Given the following combination of factors it is unclear just how much the extent of 
new buried pipework (& associated trenching) can be absolutely reduced: 



• The main building has a very large area so is all of its roofwater pipework 
intended to be "hung" within the building so as to convey all the roofwater 
directly to the rainwater tanks (both of which are shown to be located at the 
river frontage end of the main building)? 

• Similarly, given the extent of proposed hard stand area and the associated 
total length of kerb and gutter works around the main building how will all the 
hard stand runoff be carried towards the river frontage disposal system 
without installing new buried pipe work? 

• How will the roofwater from the roof of the adjacent main office building be 
disposed of without resorting to the installation of new buried pipe work? 

It follows that if the full extent of intended new buried pipework is of particular 
importance (due to the need for trenching in contaminated soils); it is recommended 
that more definitive information be sought by Council. 

4. Conclusions 

As detailed in this section, the following concerns relate to this project: 

(i) With regard to floodplain risk management issues, Sub-section 3.2.4 of 
this section lists a number of concerns. While we recommend that all 
those concerns be addressed, our major concern relates to the failure of 
the report to acknowledge and address the set of relevant development 
controls which are listed in Council's Floodplain Matrix. Of those controls, 
the issues related to floodtime evacuation of vehicles is seen to be 
particularly complex. Hence it follows that if Council requires safe refuge 
for vehicles as well as personnel, it is recommended that those evacuation 
issues be adequately addressed. It is recommended that the project 
address all of the relevant Floodplain Matrix controls at this stage of the 
approval process; and 

(ii) With regard to stormwater conveyance issues (reference Section 3.3 of 
this section); it is recommended that additional information be submitted at 
this stage of the approval process if the full extent of project sub-soil 
trenching is a critical factor. 

Landscaping 

There is an area located within the front setback of the site which is proposed to be 
landscaped, however no details of this landscaping has been provided. 

Road Restoration Works on Grand Avenue 

Council is concerned with the state of disrepair of Grand Avenue as a result of heavy 
truck movements along this road. Given the continued and increased truck 
movements associated with this proposal, this will further exacerbate the condition of 
the road. 

Council appreciates the opportunity to comment on the above application and looks 
forward to further consultation on this matter. 



Should you wish to discuss the above matter, please contact Council's Senior 
Development Assessment Officer, Kate Lafferty on 9806 5393. 

Yours sincerely 

Dr Robert Lang 
Chief Executive Officer 


